

## CHAPTER 2.

## COMPENSATION OF THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNOR AND DEPUTY STATE OFFICERS.

H. F. 168.

AN ACT to amend the law as it appears in sections sixty-five (65) and twenty-six hundred and twenty-seven (2627) of the supplement to the code, and to amend sections eighty-seven (87), ninety-nine (99) and one hundred and sixteen (116) of the code, relating to the compensation of the secretary to the governor, the deputy superintendent of public instruction, the deputy secretary of state, the deputy auditor of state and the deputy treasurer of state, also to amend sections two hundred and five (205), twenty-one hundred and twenty-one (2121) and twenty-five hundred and eighty-five (2585) of the code, in reference to deputy clerk of the supreme court, [secretary of the board of railroad commissioners and secretary of the pharmacy commission.]

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

**SECTION 1. Secretary to the governor.** That the law as it appears in section sixty-five (65) of the supplement to the code be amended by striking out the words "fifteen hundred" in the second line and inserting the words "eighteen hundred" in lieu thereof.

**SEC. 2. Deputy secretary of state.** That section eighty-seven (87) of the code be amended by striking out the words "fifteen hundred" in the eleventh line and inserting the words "eighteen hundred" in lieu thereof.

**SEC. 3. Deputy auditor of state.** That section ninety-nine (99) of the code be amended by striking out the words "fifteen hundred" in the eleventh line and inserting the words "eighteen hundred" in lieu thereof.

**SEC. 4. Deputy treasurer of state.** That section one hundred and sixteen (116) of the code be amended by striking out the words "fifteen hundred" in the eleventh and twelfth lines and inserting the words "eighteen hundred" in lieu thereof.

**SEC. 5. Deputy superintendent of public instruction.** That the law as it appears in section 2627 of the supplement to the code be amended by striking out the words "fifteen hundred" in the third line thereof, and inserting the words "eighteen hundred" in lieu thereof.

**SEC. 6. Deputy clerk of supreme court.** That section two hundred five (205) of the code be amended by striking out the words "fifteen hundred" in the fourth line and inserting the words "eighteen hundred" in lieu thereof.

**SEC. 7. Secretary of board of railroad commissioners.** That section twenty-one hundred and twenty-one (2121) of the code be amended by striking out the word "fifteen" in the fourth line and inserting the word "eighteen" in lieu thereof.

**SEC. 8. Secretary of pharmacy commission.** That section two thousand five hundred and eighty-five (2585) of the code be amended by striking out the word "fifteen" in the last line of said section, and inserting the word "eighteen" in lieu thereof.

**SEC. 9. In effect.** This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall be in force from and after its publication in the Register and Leader and Des Moines Capital, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 6, A. D. 1907.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Capital, April 8, 1907, and the Register and Leader, April 9, 1907.

W. C. HAYWARD,  
Secretary of State.